
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 
 

To all Members of the 
Committee: 
 
Roy Chamdal(Chairman) 

Darran Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Reeta Chamdal 

Scott Farley 

Janet Gardner 

Kuldeep Lakhmana 

Barry Nelson-West 

Peter Smallwood 

Colleen Sullivan 

 

 
 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 
2022 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting and observe the 
public business discussed. 
 
This meeting will also be 
broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube Channel. 

 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

 Published:  
Monday, 26 September 2022 

 Contact: 
Mark Braddock - Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250470 
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the Committee 
Room. 
 

Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 

Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous 
alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre 
forecourt.  
 
Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of 
a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security 
Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their way to the signed refuge 
locations. 

 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and any items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Part 1 - Public 
 

5   Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

 
 

 7 - 82 
 

6   Committee Forward Planner 2022/23 
 

 
 

 83 - 86 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

Part 2 - Private & Members' Only 
 

7 Legislative & Industry Update 87 - 92 
 

8 Ratification of Licensing Sub-Committee minutes 93 - 114 
 

9 Presentation and Demonstration from Trading Standards - Counterfeit 
and Seized Goods (verbal update) 

 
 

 
That these reports and matters in Part 2 be declared as exempt from publication as they involve the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1,2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report contains information relating to an individual, information likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it. 

 

10 Any other items the Chairman agrees as urgent or relevant  
 



Minutes

LICENSING COMMITTEE

6 July 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Roy Chamdal (Chairman), Darran Davies (Vice-Chairman), 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Farhad Choubedar, Scott Farley, Kuldeep Lakhmana, 
Barry Nelson-West and Colleen Sullivan 

Members also Present:
Reeta Chamdal 

LBH Officers Present: 
Mark Braddock, Democratic Services; Lois King, Licensing Team; Daniel Ferrer, 
Licensing Team; Salleh Jobbi, Legal Services

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Janet Gardner.

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no interests from Members’ present.

5.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2021  
(Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

6.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 MAY 2022  
(Agenda Item 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2022 were agreed as a correct record.

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed matters would be considered in both public and private as set out on 
the agenda.

8.    THE ROLE OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE, DELEGATIONS AND POLICIES  
(Agenda Item 6)

The Senior Democratic Services Manager set out the role of the Licensing Committee, 
which existed primarily to enable the Licensing Sub-Committee and relevant officers to 
discharge the Council’s statutory licensing duties in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the Gambling Act 2005, Sex Establishments legislation, the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013 and Street Trading legislation. It was noted that the full Committee would also 
receive presentations and information on licensing related topics over the course of 
each Municipal Year.

Following the approval of the new Council Constitution at the AGM on 12 May, the 
Committee agreed to re-affirm how these licensing functions were discharged for good 
governance purposes and passed a second resolution to this effect, which was moved 
by Councillor Choubedar and seconded by Councillor Farley.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee:

1. Note the information.

2. In accordance with its Terms of Reference, agree to the establishment of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee and the discharge of the Council’s Licensing 
Functions as set out in Appendix 1 of this report (Chapter 8 of the Council 
Constitution).

9.    LICENSING CASE STUDIES (ORAL PRESENTATION)  (Agenda Item 7)

The Committee received a presentation from the Council’s Principal Licensing Officer 
providing a useful case study to Members on a recent expedited review in relation to 
The Prince of Wales Public House in Hillingdon.

The following initial points were outlined:

 The use of an expedited review was rare, and would need to be initiated by a senior 
Police officer based on serious crime and disorder grounds affecting a premises.

 The advantage of such a fast review enabled interim conditions or suspension of 
premises within 48 hours and then a fast tracked review of the premises, thereafter.

In respect of The Prince of Wales, it was noted that previously:

 The premises had changed their use over time, including creating a shisha lounge;
 There had been historic non-compliance of conditions, anti-social behaviour, police 

incidents, under-age drinking and complaints from residents;
 The plan of the premises did not mirror the plan of the licence;

It was explained that in November 2021, the Police attended the premises following 
serious knife attacks and following this, submitted a certificate for an expedited review 
by the Council. 

Within 48 hours, Councillors on the Licensing Sub-Committee had met virtually to 
consider whether interim steps were necessary and they agreed to impose an 
immediate suspension of the premises licence as a proportionate step to keep 
residents safe. It was noted that this interim decision was not appealed.

The Principal Licensing Officer then outlined the next stage, which was a full review 
within 28 days. A Licensing Sub-Committee was held on 20 December 2021 which 
both reviewed the interim steps previously taken and also the new representations 

Page 2



received regarding the premises. After considering all the evidence received regarding 
the premises, including CCTV footage, the Sub-Committee decided to revoke the 
licence and keep in place the interim steps until the expiry of any appeal period, in 
effect meaning that the premises could not operate.

Members were informed that the Council’s decision was appealed and heard at the 
Magistrates, where the Judge then agreed with the Council’s decision.

The Chairman reiterated how such measures are important so that the Council tackle 
irresponsible operators and it was noted that the Council had not yet lost any appeal at 
a magistrate’s court in recent times. Thanks were paid to the Councillors on the Sub-
Committee and various service areas who worked well together in such a short time-
frame to review the matter.

10.    LEGISLATIVE & INDUSTRY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8)

The Legal Officer introduced the report which set out updated guidance regarding 
ceasing the flexibility on the suspension of the annual premises licence for 
establishments where late or non-payment of fees was due to the pandemic. Members 
were also informed of the new Business and Planning Act 2020, which came into force 
on 22nd July 2020 and permitted pavement licences and an automatic extension on 
existing premises licences to allow off-sales. 

The Chairman asked how the Council would keep licence holders informed of these 
changes and also asked how many premises licences had been suspended due to 
non-payment of fees. Councillor Farley also sought clarification on when such 
discretion was given to premises during the pandemic. It was explained that premises 
would be notified of the changes and that during the pandemic, the Council had taken a 
light touch regarding fees to support businesses as much as possible.

The Chairman raised a matter regarding the timescale for deliberations during a 
licensing hearing and suggested that the Councillors on a Sub-Committee may want to 
not necessarily be constrained by delivering a decision on the same day, after their 
deliberations, in order to ensure they consider all factors.

It was also confirmed that Councillors are notified of any new application or variation in 
their ward and can call the matter in, with reasons, as per the Council’s Constitution.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the report.

11.    SITE VISITS TO LICENSED PREMISES (ORAL DISCUSSION)  (Agenda Item 9)

A discussion took place regarding Member site visits. Councillor Davies suggested a 
visit to an exemplar, well-run premises to physically see its operations which would 
assist Members when the undertake hearings.

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Service arrange a suitable site visit for Members of the 
Committee.

12.    FORWARD PLANNER  (Agenda Item 10)

Page 3



The Committee noted the Forward Planner as set out on the agenda.

RESOLVED:
 
That the Committee note the Forward Planner.

13.    RATIFICATION OF SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  (Agenda Item 11)

Members were updated on recent Licensing Sub-Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and ratified the minutes of the recent sub-committees hearing.

The Committee also sought clarification on governance aspects of licensing sub-
committee decision-making, in particular whether Part 2 Licensing Sub-Committees 
could be audio-recorded to ensure that any later court hearings could take into account 
the fullest account of proceedings, if required.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the 
following Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes 
of the following meetings: 

 8 Nov 2021 10.00 am – Public minutes
 17 Nov 2021 2.00 pm – Public minutes
 10 Dec 2021 2.00 pm – Public and Restricted Minutes
 23 Dec 2021 10.00 am – Public and Restricted Minutes
 20 Jan 2022 10.00 am - Public minutes
 28 Jan 2022 10.00 am – Public minutes
 14 Mar 2022 10.00 am - Public minutes
 14 Mar 2022 3.00 pm - Public minutes
 25 Mar 2022 10.00 am - Public minutes
 29 Apr 2022 3.00 pm - Public minutes
 26 May 2022 10.00 am - Public minutes

2. That Officers bring forward a report to the October meeting on the 
possibility of initiating audio recording of private hearings for possible 
evidence in court, should it be required.

This item was considered in Part II as it contained information relating to an individual, 
information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and information relating 
to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. That the public interest in withholding the information outweighed 
the public interest in disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as 
amended).

14.    FEEDBACK FROM TRAINING RECEIVED (ORAL DISCUSSION)  (Agenda Item 12)

Page 4

https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4201&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4203&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4207&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4220&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4216&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4223&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4231&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4232&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4326&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4348&Ver=4
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=4371&Ver=4


Members welcomed the recent training session from Gary Grant, a leading licensing 
barrister which was considered as positive, particularly the use of role playing.

This item was considered in Part II as it contained information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. That the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it (exempt information under paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.14 am.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Mark Braddock - Democratic Services on 01895 250636.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee: 4 October 2022 

 

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY CONSULTATION 
 

Committee name  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Daniel Ferrer, Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Overview of proposed policy changes - Appendix A  
Draft Statement of Gambling Policy - Appendix B  
Equality Impact Assessment - Appendix C  

 

Ward  All 

 

 
HEADLINES 
 
This report is to consult with and invite comments from the Committee on the updated draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy out for consultation. This Policy is deemed as 'Policy Framework' 
under the Council's constitution and so requires the ultimate approval by full Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Committee considers the revisions to the Statement of Gambling Policy and 
offers comments to be considered by Cabinet at the end of the consultation period. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Council is required to review its Statement of Gambling Policy at regular intervals to ensure 
it is carrying out licensing functions in accordance with current legislation. During this review, 
consideration has been given to how changes might improve the way in which services are 
being delivered, to make them more efficient and customer friendly. 
  
A draft Policy has been produced which now needs to be consulted upon, prior to final 
consideration by Cabinet or adoption by full Council.  
  
The Gambling Act 2005 sets out how gambling in Great Britain is regulated. It came fully into 
force in September 2007, and covers arcades, betting shops, bingo premises, casinos, gaming 
machines, society lotteries, and remote gambling (including online gambling). It also created 
and set the functions and objectives of the Gambling Commission as the principal regulator. 
The Council is required to review the Statement of Gambling Policy every three years. The 
current policy was last formally reviewed in 2019 and therefore requires updating and adopting. 
 
In the intervening time there have been only minor changes to legislation and guidance and as 
such there are very few changes proposed to this policy. This has been incorporated into the 
revised policy. 
  
Relevant appendices are: 

[...]
t at
 2.08 cm

Field Code Changed

Page 28

https://www.cps.gov.uk/publication/code-crown-prosecutors


16  

Gambling Commission. This authority also understands that the Gambling 
Commission will be responsible for compliance as regards unlicensed premises. 

 
1.471.55 In considering enforcement action, the Licensing Authority will bear in mind the 

Human Rights Act 1998, in particular: 
 

i) Article 1 of the First Protocol: that every person is entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of his or her possessions, including for example the possession 
of a licence. 

 
ii) Article 6: that in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone 

is entitled to a fair hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and 
impartial tribunal established by law. 

 
iii) Article 8: that everyone has the right to respect for his or her home and 

private family life. 
 

iv) Article 10: that everyone has the right to freedom of expression within the 
law. 

 
1.48 Any decision to instigate enforcement action and/or legal proceedings will take 

account of the criteria set down in the Regulators Code, Code of Crown 
Prosecution and Attorney General Guidelines. 
 

Equality Duty 
 

1.56 The Licensing Authority have a public sector equality duty to the following protected 
characteristics: 

 
• Age 
• Disability 
• Sex, gender reassignment, sexual orientation 
• Pregnancy and maternity 
• Race, religion or belief 
• Marriage and civil partnership 

 
 

1.57  Under the Equality Act 2020 (S.149) a Public Authority must, in the exercise 
of its functions, have due regard to the need  to:- 

  
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited under the 2010 Act 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it 
 

1.5
[...]
here a Ward Councillor makes representations upon an application within their ward, in writing, 
to the relevant Head of Service for Administrative, Llicensing, Technical and Business Services 
within the appropriate statutory period of consultation for the application, and this representation 
has been forwarded to the Licensing Authority,  that application shall be submitted scheduled to 
be heard byto the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. The Ward Councillor must include 
in their representations the reasons why they wish the application to be determined by the Sub- 
Committee and how the application adversely affects the licensing objectives.. 
 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 

Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 

STEP A)   Description of what is to be assessed and its relevance to 
equality 
 

What is being assessed? Please tick   

 

Review of a service     Staff restructure     Decommissioning a service   
 

Changing a policy    Tendering for a new service   A strategy or plan  
 

 
The review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Policy which takes place 
every 3 years and must be in place by the end of 2022. 

 
Who is accountable? E.g. Head of Service or Corporate Director  

 
London Borough of Hillingdon – ‘The Licensing  Authority’ 
 

 
Date assessment completed and approved by accountable person 

1st August 2022 
 

 
Names and job titles of people carrying out the assessment 

 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager 
 

 
A.1) What are the main aims and intended benefits of what you are assessing? 
 

 
Comprehensive review and consultation to implement the Council's new Statement 
of Gambling Policy. As a result, it is intended that this assessment will support 
effective and efficient delivery of licensing functions and the Council's objectives 
and allow for stakeholders views to be taken into account. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 77



Page 2 of 6 

A.2) Who are the service users or staf
[...]
phical area will be of a similar background. 
 
Literacy issues may be an issue within these communities and will therefore need to 
be considered. Local residents will require some assistance with applications, 
supporting documentation and explanation of Government guidance and the Council's 
Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
Licensing Officers will take appropriate steps to explain their enforcement role whilst 
carrying out inspections and compliance visits to staff and all management. There is 
already a requirement for authorised officers to leave a formal notice after their 
inspection fully explaining the reason for their visit and information to full access to 
records of any inspection. The Licensing Team will offer telephone advice to residents 
and consideration will be given to meeting residents at Council Offices to assist them 
in clarifying relevant application forms.  

Page 81



Page 6 of 6 

 
 

 
 
Signed and dated:  01.08.22 
 
Name and position: Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager 

Page 82



 

 

 
Classification: Public 
Licensing Committee: 4 October 2022 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 2022/2023 
 

Committee name  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Mark Braddock, Democratic Services 

 

Ward  All 

 
 

HEADLINES 
 
This standard report provides an opportunity for the Committee to schedule topical presentations, 
comment on key policy issues and receive general information and updates relevant to the 
discharge of their regulatory duties via the licensing sub-committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
  
That the Committee note the Forward Planner and suggest any alterations to, or additional 
items, as set out. 
 

Tuesday 4 October 

2022 

  
10am 

Committee Room 5 

 
 
Report deadline: 
23 September 2022 
 

Proposed Agenda / Reports Lead 
Officer 

Presentation:   
 
Trading Standards including counterfeit goods 

presentation. 

  
 

KY 

Policies  
 
Statement of Gambling Policy (draft for 
consultation) 

 

  
D
[...]
genda Item 8STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022
	5 Statement of Gambling Policy
	Appendix B - Gambling Policy - for consultation
	The Licensing Framework
	The Policy
	CONSULTATION
	DECLARATION
	AUTHORISED ACTIVITIES
	LICENSING AUTHORITY FUNCTIONS
	RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES
	DESIGNATED BODY PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM
	INTERESTED PARTIES
	1.30 Persons living "Sufficiently Close"
	1.32 Persons with business interests likely to be affected
	1.33 Persons/bodies representing persons named above
	Exchange of Information
	Statement of Principles
	Enforcement

	PART 2
	PREVENTING GAMBLING FROM BEING A SOURCE OF CRIME OR DISORDER, BEING ASSOCIATED WITH CRIME OR DISORDER OR BEING USED TO SUPPORT CRIME.
	ENSURING THAT GAMBLING IS CONDUCTED IN A FAIR AND OPEN WAY
	PROTECTING CHILDREN AND OTHER VULNERABLE PERSONS FROM BEING HARMED OR EXPLOITED BY GAMBLING
	PART 3
	PART 5 PREMISES LICENCES
	Definition of Premises
	Provisional Statement
	Location
	Conditions
	Door Supervisors

	CASINO PREMISES
	BINGO PREMISES
	Members’ Clubs and Commercial Clubs

	BETTING PREMISES
	TRACKS
	Betting Machines at Tracks
	Condition on rules being displayed

	ADULT GAMING CENTRES
	FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTRES (FECs)
	(Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres
	Statement of Principles

	TRAVELLING FAIRS
	REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCES
	PART 6 GAMING PERMITS
	GAMING MACHINES
	CATEGORIES OF GAMING MACHINES
	NUMBER OF GAMING MACHINES BY PREMISES TYPE
	Statement of Principles

	CLUB GAMING AND CLUB MACHINES PERMITS
	6.22 Club Gaming Permit
	6.23 Club Gaming Machine Permit

	ALCOHOL LICENSED PREMISES GAMING MACHINE PERMITS
	Statement of Principles

	PRIZE GAMING PERMITS
	Statement of Principles

	PART 7
	OCCASIONAL USE NOTICES (OUN)
	THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SCHEME
	PART 9 DECISION MAKING
	DELEGATION OF DECISION MAKING RESPONSIBILITIES
	PART 10

	Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment - GAMBLING Policy Review

	6 Committee Forward Planner 2022/23
	7 Legislative & Industry Update
	8 Ratification of Licensing Sub-Committee minutes
	Printed minutes 29062022 1000 Licensing Sub-Committee
	220629 Private Mins - The 3 Steps
	Printed minutes 26082022 1300 Licensing Sub-Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Tuesday, 4 October 2022 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Roy Chamdal (Chairman) 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Reeta Chamdal 
Scott Farley 
Janet Gardner 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Barry Nelson-West 
Colleen Sullivan 
 
Officers Present:  
Mark Braddock, Democratic Services 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Services 
Salleh Jobbi, Legal Services 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Services 
King-Yip Cheung, Trading Standards 
   
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Smallwood and Davies. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no interests declared by Members present. 
 

17. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2022 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

18. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 2 IN 
PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items marked public and private would be heard as set out on 
the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
19. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

 
The Licensing Team Manager updated the Committee on the review of the Council’s 
Statement of Gambling Policy, which was currently out for consultation and that the 
views of the Licensing Committee were sought.  
 
It was noted that the Policy had been updated to reflect recent guidance, including 
that from the Gambling Commission. In was explained that whilst there had been no 
changes to gambling policies in the meantime, the revised document provide did 
provide improved guidance and links to relevant legislation, including obligations 
under the Human Rights Act 1998.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the requirement for regular reviews of the policy in order to 
respond to Hillingdon specific issues wherever possible within it. The Chairman 
raised whether the Council had received any ‘Occasional Use Notices’, which it was 
confirmed by officers was zero.  
 
Members also raised comments regarding the references used in the Equality 
Impact Assessment that was carried out and the potential difficulties of English not 
being the first language for some premises operators and staff.  
 
The Committee asked if figures could be requested from the trade sector in relation 
to self-exclusion records kept at gambling premises within the Borough and the 
Licensing Service stated they would seek, if possible, such information and report 
back. Members welcomed the inclusion of new sections in the Policy including 
Modern Day Slavery.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee considers the revisions to the Statement of Gambling 
Policy and offers comments to be considered by Cabinet at the end of the 
consultation period. 
 
 

20. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 2022/23 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Planner as set out on the agenda. A request that 
the Police attend a subsequent meeting to outline the process they go through when 
applications are notified to them and reviewed. Additionally, the Chairman requested 
that a site visit to an exemplar premises, particularly to benefit new Members, which 
the Licensing Services said it would arrange. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee note the Forward Planner. 
 
 
 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
21. LEGISLATIVE & INDUSTRY UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update on the one-year extension of off-sales from 
premises, which had been a temporary measure to boost the economy in response 
to the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
A requested at the last meeting, Members considered in-depth legal and service 
advice on the benefits and disadvantages of the audio recording of any private 
licensing sub-committee hearings. After considering all factors, it was agreed to 
proceed with the recording of such hearings via existing technology, so long as all 
parties were agreeable. Whilst it was noted that the minutes and decision notice 
would continue to be the core elements of the official record of proceedings, 
Members on balance considered that a full recording of the hearing would, if needed 
in specific cases, provide a more rounded account of proceedings and potentially 
useful, should it ever be relied on at Court.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Committee: 

1. Consider the report and; 

2. Agree to introduce the recording of Part 2 (private) Licensing Sub-

Committee hearings based on the officer advice received. 

This item was considered in Part II as it contained information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. That 
the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended). 
 

22. RATIFICATION OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
Members were updated on recent Licensing Sub-Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and ratified the minutes of the recent sub-committees hearing. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the 
following Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes of 
the following meetings:  
 

1) 29 June 2022, 10.00 am - Public minutes / Restricted Minutes 
2) 26 August 2022, 1pm – Public Minutes 

 
This item was considered in Part II as it contained information relating to an 
individual, information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public interest in 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended). 
 

23. PRESENTATION AND DEMONSTRATION FROM TRADING STANDARDS - 
COUNTERFEIT AND SEIZED GOODS (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
The Council’s Senior Trading Standards Officer gave a presentation to Members of 
the Committee on counterfeit and seized goods and also recent investigation activity 
by the Service which it was explained was predominately intelligence-led. 
Additionally, products seized by the Trading Standards Team for investigation from 
off-licences were shown to Members of the Committee, which included vaping 
equipment, alcohol and cigarettes. The Committee were given an explanation of the 
key signs that showed certain products were illegal. Recent successes were also 
noted, including a day of action in September which had resulted in a large seizure 
of illegal goods. 
 
Members of the Committee thanks the Officer for his presentation. They also raised 
other trading standards matters including Nitrous Oxide canisters and the selling of 
medicinal painkillers. An in-depth discussion took place on vaping, in particular, the 
increase in vaping being sold around the Borough, and increasingly to younger 
people. Officers reassured Members that they had plans to visit premises selling 
vapes to ensure their products were legal and take action accordingly. A briefing on 
vaping and what to look for when being sold, was requested to be sent to Councillors 
 
This item was considered in Part II as it contained information relating to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended). 
 
 

24. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES AS URGENT OR RELEVANT 
 
No further items were raised. 
 
The meeting ended at 11:35am. 
 
 


